

Nos. 06-1195 and 06-1196

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LAKHDAR BOUMEDIENE ET AL., *Petitioners,*

v.

GEORGE W. BUSH, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.

KHALED A. F. AL ODAH, NEXT FRIEND OF
FAWZI KHALID ADBULLAH FAHAD AL ODAH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ET AL.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE COMMONWEALTH LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

SIR SYDNEY KENTRIDGE, Q.C.
Brick Court Chambers
7-8 Essex Street
London WC2R 3LD
44 207 379 3550

JOHN TOWNSEND RICH*
STEPHEN J. POLLAK
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 346-4000

COLIN NICHOLLS, Q.C.
3 Raymond Buildings
London WC1R 5BH
44 207 400 6400

TIMOTHY OTTY, Q.C.
20 Essex Street
London WC2R 3AL
44 207 842 1200

Attorneys for the Commonwealth Lawyers Association

August 24, 2007

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The origins and history of the writ of habeas corpus illustrate its importance, the swift and imperative remedy it represents, and the breadth of protection it affords.	4
II. As a matter of English law the writ of habeas corpus will not be refused to any person within the jurisdiction of the Crown on the ground that he or she is an alien.....	9
III. The writ of habeas corpus is a flexible remedy adaptable to changing circumstances.	11
IV. As a matter of English law, jurisdiction for the purposes of the writ of habeas corpus is established when a detained person is placed under the control of the Crown or enters territory under the Crown's control, whether or not the Crown claims sovereignty over that territory.	12
V. As a matter of English law the question whether a detained person is properly to be categorised as an enemy alien is within the jurisdiction of the Court and to be determined by the Court and not the Executive.	28
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>A v. Sec’y of State for the Home Dep’t</i> , [2005] UKHL 71, [2005] 2 A.C. 68 (appeal taken from Eng.).....	10–11
<i>Anderson, Ex parte</i> , (1861) 3 El. & El. 487, 121 Eng. Rep. 525, 30 L.J.Q.B. 129 (Q.B.).....	14–16
<i>Anderson, In re</i> , (1860) 20 U.C.R. 124 (Upper Can. Q.B.), <i>excerpted in</i> 5 Judicial Cases Concerning American Slavery and the Negro (Helen Tunnicliff Catterall & James J. Hayden eds., New York, Octagon Books 1968) (1937).....	15
<i>Anonymous</i> , (1681) 1 Ventris 357, 86 Eng. Rep. 230 (K.B.).....	7
<i>Anonymous—The Case of Three Spanish Sailors</i> , (1779) 2 Black. W. 1324, 96 Eng. Rep. 775 (K.B.).....	28–29
<i>Barnardo v. Ford</i> , [1892] A.C. 326 (H.L.) (appeal taken from Eng.).....	19–20
<i>Browne, Ex parte</i> , (1864) 5 B.&S. 280, 10 L.T.R. 458 (Q.B.).....	16
<i>Charkaoui v. Minister of Citizenship & Immigration</i> , 2007 SCC 9 (Can. Feb. 23, 2007).....	11
<i>Darnel’s Case</i> , (1627) 3 How. St. Tr. 1 (1627).....	5
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963).....	2
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	1, 2, 28
<i>Khera v. Sec’y of State for the Home Dep’t and Khawaja v. Sec’y of State for the Home Dep’t</i> , [1984] A.C. 74 (H.L.) (appeal taken from Eng.)...	10, 12

<i>Liversidge v. Anderson</i> , [1942] A.C. 206 (appeal taken from Eng.).....	27
<i>Mwenya, Ex parte</i> , [1960] 1 Q.B. 241 (C.A.).....	3, 14, 16, 21–23, 24
<i>Ning Yi-Ching, In re</i> , (1939) 56 T.L.R. 3 (K.B.)	23–24
<i>Proceedings in Parliament against Edward Earl of Clarendon, Lord High Chancellor of England, for High Treason, and other High Crimes and Misdemeanours: 15 and 19 Charles II. A.D. 1663–1667</i> , (1668) 6 St. Tr. 291	6
<i>R v. Cowle</i> , (1759) 2 Burr. 834, 97 Eng. Rep. 587 (K.B.).....	3, 13–14, 22, 23, 25, 29
<i>R v. Earl of Crewe, Ex parte Sekgome</i> , [1910] 2 K.B. 576 (C.A.).....	12, 16–19, 21, 23, 24, 25
<i>R v. Salmon</i> , (1669) 2 Keble 450, 84 Eng. Rep. (K.B.).....	7
<i>R v. Schiever</i> , (1759) 2 Burr 765, 97 Eng. Rep. 551 (K.B.).....	28
<i>R v. Sec’y of State for Home Affairs, Ex parte O’Brien</i> , [1923] 2 K.B. 361 (C.A.).....	19–21
<i>R v. Sec’y of State for the Home Dep’t, Ex parte Muboyayi</i> , [1992] Q.B. 244 (C.A.).....	11
<i>R (Bancoult) v. Sec’y of State for Foreign & Commonwealth Affairs</i> , [2001] Q.B. 1067 (Q.B.D. Admin. Ct.).....	5, 24–25
<i>R (on the application of Abbasi) v. Sec’y of State for Foreign & Commonwealth Affairs</i> , [2002] EWCA Civ. 1598, [2002] All E.R. (D.) 70 (Nov.)	24, 25–27
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 215 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2002)	25, 27
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	2, 24

Sec’y of State for Home Affairs v. O’Brien, [1923]
 A.C. 603 (H.L.) (appeal taken from Eng.)9

[*Sekgome, Ex parte*: See *R v. Earl of Crew, Ex parte
 Sekgome, supra*]

Sommersett’s Case, (1772) 20 St. Tr. 13, 10, 23, 30

Weber, Ex parte, [1916] A.C. 421 (H.L.) (appeal
 taken from Eng.).....29

STATUTES:

An Act for the more effectually detaining in Custody
Napoleon Buonaparté, 56 Geo. 3, c. 22 (1816)8

Habeas Corpus Act, 1640, 16 Car. 1, c. 10 (repealed).....5

Habeas Corpus Act, 1679, 31 Car. 2, c. 23, 6–8

Habeas Corpus Act, 1816, 56 Geo. 3, c. 1008

Habeas Corpus Act, 1862, 25 & 26 Vict. c. 20.....8, 15, 16

Magna Carta, 1 Stat. at Large (Runninton rev. to
 Ruffhead ed., London, Charles Eyre *et al.* 1786).....4, 6

TREATY:

Geneva Convention (III) Relative to the Treatment
 of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T.
 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 1353

TREATISES:

Blackstone, William, 3 Commentaries on the Laws
 of England (1768)9

Chambers, Sir Robert, 2 A Course of Lectures on
 the English Law Delivered at the University of
 Oxford 1767–1773 (Thomas M. Curley ed.
 1986)7, 13–14

Clark, David, & Gerard McCoy, <i>The Most Fundamental Legal Right: Habeas Corpus in the Commonwealth</i> (2000)	15
Hallam, Henry, 2 <i>The Constitutional History of England from the Accession of Henry VII to the Death of George II</i> (New York, A.C. Armstrong & Son, 5th ed. 1893)	6, 7
Holdsworth, William, 9 <i>A History of English Laws</i> (3d ed. 1944)	7, 8
McNair, Arnold Duncan (Lord McNair), 1 <i>International Law Opinions</i> (1956)	8
Pollock, Frederick, & Frederic W. Maitland, 1 <i>The History of English Law Before the Time of Edward I</i> (reprint 1923) (London, Cambridge Univ. Press 2d ed. 1898)	5
Roberts-Wray, Kenneth, <i>Commonwealth and Colonial Law</i> (1966)	16
Sharpe, R.J. (Robert J.), <i>The Law of Habeas Corpus</i> (2d ed. 1989)	5
